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The U.S. Census Bureau, Department of Commerce,
releases the report,  A Profile of U.S. Exporting
Companies, 2005 - 2006.  This report provides
information on identified companies and their known
export value. Identified U.S. exporters are defined as
companies that can be linked to export transactions.
The known value is the value of export transactions
linked to specific companies. The  number of
identified exporters increased by 2.3 percent in 2006.
The known value increased by 15 percent.

In 2006, the “identified U.S. exporters” accounted for
$910 billion in exports or almost 88 percent of the
total value of exported goods ($1,037 billion). In 2006
the number of identified U.S. exporters was 245.9
thousand, up from the revised 2005 estimate of 240.4
thousand. The known value of exports was $910.5
billion, up from $789.9 billion, the revised
2005 known value.  

Because not all export shipments can be linked to
specific companies, the number of exporters may
be understated. Approximately 12 percent of the 2005
and 2006 total export value could not be
linked to specific companies. This portion of the total
export value includes exports by individuals,
governments, low-value estimates, and documentation
filed with missing, unknown, or incomplete company
identifiers. Export values are taken from detailed
export documentation used to compile the official

U.S. trade statistics. Company size and type

information are taken from administrative records and
census or survey data on file with the Census Bureau.
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Table 1: Distribution of Exports by Identified and Unidentified Exporters
(Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not sum to total due to rounding.)

2006 Export Value % of 2006 Value 2005 Export Value % of 2005
Value

Total exports 1,036,635  100.0 905,978 100.0 

Low-value estimates 22,997  2.2 20,538 2.3 

U.S. & foreign governments 1,672  0.2 1,963 0.2 

Revisions -508  <-.01 1,598 0.2 

Identified exporters* (known value) 910,465 87.8 789,877 87.2 

   Exported merchandise in
   both 2005 and 2006

879,192 84.8 754,843 83.3 

   Exported merchandise in
   only 2005 or only 2006

31,273 3.0 35,034 3.9

Unidentified exports 102,009 9.8 92,002 10.1

*Number of Identified Exporters 

2006 2005 Exported in Both Years Exported in 2006 Only Exported in 2005 Only

245,945 240,376 159,294 86,651 81,082

Note: Percentages may not add up to 100.0 percent due to rounding.

The overall findings for 2006 and revised findings for
2005 are shown in Table 1, which shows the
proportion of exports that were successfully matched
to companies in the 2006 Business Register.  The
2005 figures in this report are revised from data
released in the 2004-2005 exporter profile.  The
revisions are based on the ability to match additional
records.

Who Exports?

During 2006, 10 percent (24.6 thousand) of all
identified exporters were multiple location
companies; these companies accounted for almost 79
percent of the known export value (Exhibit 1a).  In
contrast, (221.3 thousand) single location companies,
making up 90 percent of the exporting companies,
contributed 21 percent of the known export value.
Trade with related parties accounted for 37 percent of
the  kn o wn expor t  va lue  by  mul t ip le
location companies compared to 16 percent by single
location companies (Exhibit 3a). 

Exhibit 1a shows  that manufacturers accounted for
the largest portion of the 2006 known value, almost 64
percent with 28 percent of the identified exporters.
“Other companies” and wholesalers accounted for
over 14 percent and 22 percent of the known export
value, respectively; unclassified exporters accounted
for the remainder. .  The “other companies” category
includes manufacturers of prepackaged software and
books; freight forwarders and other transportation and
warehousing firms, which often act as agents for the
true exporter; business, engineering, and management
services; oil and gas extraction companies; coal
mining companies; and communication services
companies. 

The number of multiple location companies decreased
by nearly 9 percent in 2006.  All company types
decreased except for “unclassified companies”;
manufacturers decreased by almost 12 percent,
wholesalers by almost 9 percent, and “other
companies” by 6 percent.  The number of multiple
location companies with the “no. of employees
unknown” declined by 38 percent in 2006; of these,
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manufacturers dropped by 48 percent, wholesalers by
38 percent, and “other companies” by 36 percent.

The 2006 Export Concentration by Top Companies
shows the export concentration by percent of known
export value.  Of the known export value for 2006, 
62 percent was accounted for by the top 500
companies.  Over half of the total known export value
was accounted for by the top 250 exporters.  The top
100 manufacturers contributed over one-third of the
total known export value and over one-half of all
exports by manufacturers.

Among the company types, the top 50 manufacturers
accounted for over 43 percent of the known export
value of the manufacturing sector.  The top 50 firms
represented over 38 percent of the known export value
for wholesalers and about 37 percent of the known
value for “other companies” (Exhibit 2a). 

Large-Sized Exporters 

Large identified exporting companies (those
employing 500 or more workers) were responsible for
more than 71 percent of the known export value, but
represented only 3 percent of all identified exporters
(Exhibit 1a).  Large companies also dominated
manufacturers’ exports, with 4 percent of
manufacturing exporters (2,765 of 67,757) accounting

for 84 percent of manufacturing export value ($487
billion of $578 billion). Similarly, large wholesalers,
who comprise less than 1 percent of the wholesalers
who export, accounted for more than 46 percent of the
value of known exports by wholesalers.  Large
companies in the “other” category represented over 3
percent of the identified exporters and over 52 percent
of the known value in the “other” category.  Roughly
40 percent of large manufacturers’ export value was
to related parties (Exhibit 3a).

Small- and Medium-Sized Exporters

Small- and medium-sized exporters (those employing
fewer than 500 workers, including number of
employees unknown) comprised over 97 percent of all
identified exporters but accounted for almost 29
percent of the known export value.  The following
findings were extracted from Exhibit 1a:

• Nearly 96 percent of manufacturing exporters
were small- or medium-sized companies;
however they contributed almost16 percent of the
sector's $578 billion in exports.

• 99 percent of wholesalers were small- or
medium-sized companies; they accounted for
nearly 54 percent of the sector’s $203 billion in
exports.  

• Almost 97 percent of “other companies” were
small- or medium-sized companies; they
represented almost 48 percent of the sector’s
$123 billion in exports.

Export Markets

The country groups used in the 2006 Profile have
been revised from those used in earlier Profiles
(Exhibits 5a, 5b, and 5c).  Multiple countries were
added to and removed from  the Organization for
Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD)
and the North American Treaty Alliance (NATO).
Please refer to World Area Country Groupings for
Exhibits 5a and 5b.

Most identified exporting companies (58 percent)
traded with only one foreign country.  A small
percentage of companies, 0.4 percent, shipped to 50 or
more countries; these companies accounted for
exactly half (50 percent) of the known export value
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(Exhibit 4a).

In 2006, about 84 percent of all companies exported
to at least one of the top 25 U.S. trading partners.  The
largest number of companies shipped to Canada,
followed by Mexico, the United Kingdom, Germany,
and Japan.  The order of the top 5 countries for U.S.
exporters did not change from 2005 to 2006 (Exhibit
5a). 

Exports by State

The Census Bureau releases data on exports by state
based on the origin of movement (OM).  The OM data
series is based on where the goods began their
movement to the port of exit as reported on the export
document.  Exhibit 6 shows the number of companies
exporting from each state during 2005 and 2006 based
upon the OM definition.  (Note that the same
company can be shown as exporting from multiple
states.) 

• In 2006, the top five states, based on the number
of identified exporting companies, were
California, Florida, New York, Texas, and
Illinois. Exporters in these five states represented
almost 41 percent of the total known export
value.

• States/territories recording the largest increases in
known export value in 2006 were Delaware (58
percent), Nevada (44 percent), Washington (41
percent), the Virgin Islands (33 percent), and
Kansas (31 percent).

Comparison of 2005 and 2006 Results

The relative proportions of exports accounted for by
manufacturers, wholesalers, and “other companies”
based upon both number of exporters and value of
exports remained consistent from 2005 to 2006.
Below are a number of noteworthy year-to-year
changes (Exhibits 1c and 5c):

• The number of identified exporting companies
increased by 5,569 or over 2 percent.  The single
location companies increased by 7,930 and the
multiple location companies decreased by 2,361.

• The number of small- and medium-sized
companies increased by 2 percent from 233.9
thousand in 2005 to 239.3 thousand in 2006,

while the number of large companies increased
by 2 percent from 6,521 to 6,658.

• The number of wholesalers increased by more
than 2 percent from 80.2 thousand in 2005 to
82.3 thousand in 2006.  Additionally, the number
of manufacturers increased by less than 1 percent
from 67.7 thousand in 2005 to 67.8 thousand  in
2006.

• Among the top 25 U.S. trading partners, the
United Arab Emirates (10 percent), India (10
percent), China (8 percent), and Brazil (6 percent)
showed the largest percentage increases in the
number of identified exporting companies.
Belgium (-2 percent) and Japan (-1 percent)
displayed the largest declines in the number of
exporters from 2005.

Some portion of these changes may reflect changes in
the match rate rather than an actual change in the
number of exporters.  During the process of
identifying individual companies, it was not possible
to investigate every unmatched case.  Priority was
given to identifying unmatched companies having
high values of trade.  As a result, the information on
small exporters is most likely understated.  Also, users
should not assume that the unidentified exporters
reflected the same distribution of company types and
sizes as the identified (known) exporters.
Comparisons between the number of companies
exporting in given categories or different years might
be somewhat misleading due to differences in the
percent of value we were able to match to specific
companies.  In addition, the almost 14 percent
increase in total export value from $906 billion in
2005 to $1,037 billion in 2006 had an uncertain effect
on the match rate.

Copies of the exporter profiles are available by calling
(301)763-2227 or at http://www.census.gov/foreign-
trade/aip/index.html#profile.

http://www.census.gov/foreign
http://www.census.gov/foreign-trade/www
http://www.census.gov/foreign-trade/www
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Exhibit 1a
2006 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size  

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

All identified companies 910,465 100.0 100.0 100.0 245,945 100.0 100.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 63,022 6.9 6.9 6.9 76,115 30.9 30.9 30.9
      1 to 19 employees 61,850 6.8 13.7 13.7 101,254 41.2 72.1 72.1
      20 to 49 employees 30,714 3.4 17.1 17.1 30,178 12.3 84.4 84.4
      50 to 99 employees 27,335 3.0 20.1 20.1 15,524 6.3 90.7 90.7
      100 to 249 employees 44,170 4.9 24.9 24.9 11,775 4.8 95.5 95.5
      250 to 499 employees 35,908 3.9 28.9 28.9 4,441 1.8 97.3 97.3
      500 or more employees 647,466 71.1 100.0 100.0 6,658 2.7 100.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 578,475 63.5 63.5 100.0 67,757 27.5 27.5 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 22,192 2.4 2.4 3.8 12,869 5.2 5.2 19.0
      1 to 19 employees 5,817 0.6 3.1 4.8 21,696 8.8 14.1 51.0
      20 to 49 employees 8,300 0.9 4.0 6.3 13,661 5.6 19.6 71.2
      50 to 99 employees 10,519 1.2 5.1 8.1 8,073 3.3 22.9 83.1
      100 to 249 employees 23,010 2.5 7.7 12.1 6,349 2.6 25.5 92.5
      250 to 499 employees 20,744 2.3 9.9 15.7 2,344 1.0 26.4 95.9
      500 or more employees 487,893 53.6 63.5 100.0 2,765 1.1 27.5 100.0

   Wholesalers 203,094 22.3 22.3 100.0 82,323 33.5 33.5 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 19,984 2.2 2.2 9.8 21,995 8.9 8.9 26.7
      1 to 19 employees 38,967 4.3 6.5 29.0 43,948 17.9 26.8 80.1
      20 to 49 employees 13,506 1.5 8.0 35.7 8,951 3.6 30.5 91.0
      50 to 99 employees 12,285 1.3 9.3 41.7 3,656 1.5 31.9 95.4
      100 to 249 employees 14,803 1.6 10.9 49.0 2,248 0.9 32.9 98.1
      250 to 499 employees 9,249 1.0 11.9 53.6 752 0.3 33.2 99.1
      500 or more employees 94,299 10.4 22.3 100.0 773 0.3 33.5 100.0

   Other companies (4) 122,897 13.5 13.5 100.0 88,669 36.1 36.1 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 17,252 1.9 1.9 14.0 34,408 14.0 14.0 38.8
      1 to 19 employees 16,533 1.8 3.7 27.5 35,434 14.4 28.4 78.8
      20 to 49 employees 8,781 1.0 4.7 34.6 7,534 3.1 31.5 87.3
      50 to 99 employees 4,247 0.5 5.1 38.1 3,768 1.5 33.0 91.5
      100 to 249 employees 5,909 0.6 5.8 42.9 3,138 1.3 34.3 95.1
      250 to 499 employees 5,736 0.6 6.4 47.6 1,322 0.5 34.8 96.5
      500 or more employees 64,440 7.1 13.5 100.0 3,065 1.2 36.1 100.0

   Unclassified companies 5,999 0.7 0.7 100.0 7,196 2.9 2.9 100.0

Multiple location companies 716,094 78.7 78.7 100.0 24,596 10.0 10.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 886 0.1 0.1 0.1 334 0.1 0.1 1.4
      1 to 19 employees 3,557 0.4 0.5 0.6 2,138 0.9 1.0 10.1
      20 to 49 employees 7,104 0.8 1.3 1.6 3,608 1.5 2.5 24.7
      50 to 99 employees 10,700 1.2 2.4 3.1 3,934 1.6 4.1 40.7
      100 to 249 employees 26,666 2.9 5.4 6.8 5,480 2.2 6.3 63.0
      250 to 499 employees 27,508 3.0 8.4 10.7 3,150 1.3 7.6 75.8
      500 or more employees 639,674 70.3 78.7 100.0 5,952 2.4 10.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 513,554 56.4 56.4 100.0 9,464 3.8 3.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 106 0.0 0.0 0.0 59 0.0 0.0 0.6
      1 to 19 employees 133 0.0 0.0 0.0 279 0.1 0.1 3.6
      20 to 49 employees 602 0.1 0.1 0.2 851 0.3 0.5 12.6
      50 to 99 employees 3,026 0.3 0.4 0.8 1,462 0.6 1.1 28.0
      100 to 249 employees 11,724 1.3 1.7 3.0 2,594 1.1 2.1 55.4
      250 to 499 employees 15,607 1.7 3.4 6.1 1,653 0.7 2.8 72.9
      500 or more employees 482,357 53.0 56.4 100.0 2,566 1.0 3.8 100.0

See footnotes at end of exhibit.
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Exhibit 1a
2006 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size - Continued

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 123,493 13.6 13.6 100.0 6,911 2.8 2.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 185 0.0 0.0 0.1 134 0.1 0.1 1.9
      1 to 19 employees 2,051 0.2 0.2 1.8 1,066 0.4 0.5 17.4
      20 to 49 employees 3,014 0.3 0.6 4.3 1,612 0.7 1.1 40.7
      50 to 99 employees 6,110 0.7 1.2 9.2 1,404 0.6 1.7 61.0
      100 to 249 employees 11,219 1.2 2.5 18.3 1,379 0.6 2.3 81.0
      250 to 499 employees 7,823 0.9 3.3 24.6 589 0.2 2.5 89.5
      500 or more employees 93,093 10.2 13.6 100.0 727 0.3 2.8 100.0

   Other companies (4) 76,588 8.4 8.4 100.0 8,044 3.3 3.3 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 504 0.1 0.1 0.7 129 0.1 0.1 1.6
      1 to 19 employees 869 0.1 0.2 1.8 778 0.3 0.4 11.3
      20 to 49 employees 3,361 0.4 0.5 6.2 1,118 0.5 0.8 25.2
      50 to 99 employees 1,281 0.1 0.7 7.9 1,045 0.4 1.2 38.2
      100 to 249 employees 3,280 0.4 1.0 12.1 1,470 0.6 1.8 56.4
      250 to 499 employees 3,900 0.4 1.4 17.2 892 0.4 2.2 67.5
      500 or more employees 63,392 7.0 8.4 100.0 2,612 1.1 3.3 100.0

   Unclassified companies 2,460 0.3 0.3 100.0 177 0.1 0.1 100.0

Single location companies 194,371 21.3 21.3 100.0 221,349 90.0 90.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 62,137 6.8 6.8 32.0 75,781 30.8 30.8 34.2
      1 to 19 employees 58,294 6.4 13.2 62.0 99,116 40.3 71.1 79.0
      20 to 49 employees 23,610 2.6 15.8 74.1 26,570 10.8 81.9 91.0
      50 to 99 employees 16,635 1.8 17.6 82.7 11,590 4.7 86.6 96.3
      100 to 249 employees 17,503 1.9 19.6 91.7 6,295 2.6 89.2 99.1
      250 to 499 employees 8,400 0.9 20.5 96.0 1,291 0.5 89.7 99.7
      500 or more employees 7,792 0.9 21.3 100.0 706 0.3 90.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 64,921 7.1 7.1 100.0 58,293 23.7 23.7 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 22,085 2.4 2.4 34.0 12,810 5.2 5.2 22.0
      1 to 19 employees 5,684 0.6 3.1 42.8 21,417 8.7 13.9 58.7
      20 to 49 employees 7,698 0.8 3.9 54.6 12,810 5.2 19.1 80.7
      50 to 99 employees 7,493 0.8 4.7 66.2 6,611 2.7 21.8 92.0
      100 to 249 employees 11,286 1.2 6.0 83.6 3,755 1.5 23.3 98.5
      250 to 499 employees 5,138 0.6 6.5 91.5 691 0.3 23.6 99.7
      500 or more employees 5,537 0.6 7.1 100.0 199 0.1 23.7 100.0

   Wholesalers 79,601 8.7 8.7 100.0 75,412 30.7 30.7 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 19,800 2.2 2.2 24.9 21,861 8.9 8.9 29.0
      1 to 19 employees 36,916 4.1 6.2 71.3 42,882 17.4 26.3 85.9
      20 to 49 employees 10,492 1.2 7.4 84.4 7,339 3.0 29.3 95.6
      50 to 99 employees 6,175 0.7 8.1 92.2 2,252 0.9 30.2 98.6
      100 to 249 employees 3,585 0.4 8.5 96.7 869 0.4 30.6 99.7
      250 to 499 employees 1,426 0.2 8.6 98.5 163 0.1 30.6 99.9
      500 or more employees 1,207 0.1 8.7 100.0 46 0.0 30.7 100.0

   Other companies (4) 46,310 5.1 5.1 100.0 80,625 32.8 32.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 16,748 1.8 1.8 36.2 34,279 13.9 13.9 42.5
      1 to 19 employees 15,664 1.7 3.6 70.0 34,656 14.1 28.0 85.5
      20 to 49 employees 5,420 0.6 4.2 81.7 6,416 2.6 30.6 93.5
      50 to 99 employees 2,966 0.3 4.5 88.1 2,723 1.1 31.7 96.8
      100 to 249 employees 2,628 0.3 4.8 93.8 1,668 0.7 32.4 98.9
      250 to 499 employees 1,836 0.2 5.0 97.7 430 0.2 32.6 99.4
      500 or more employees 1,048 0.1 5.1 100.0 453 0.2 32.8 100.0

   Unclassified companies 3,539 0.4 0.4 100.0 7,019 2.9 2.9 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

% of 
Number of 
Identified 
Exporters

Cum. % of 
Number of 
Identified 
Exporters

(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals, e.g. wholesalers with less than 50 employees account for 
35.7 percent of the total wholesalers known value and 91.0 percent of the total number of all wholesalers.
(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll 
during specified period(s) in 2006.
(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, business 
services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, communication services, etc.
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Exhibit 1b
2005 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size  

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

All identified companies 789,877 100.0 100.0 100.0 240,376 100.0 100.0 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 45,589 5.8 5.8 5.8 70,743 29.4 29.4 29.4
      1 to 19 employees 56,137 7.1 12.9 12.9 100,009 41.6 71.0 71.0
      20 to 49 employees 26,266 3.3 16.2 16.2 30,420 12.7 83.7 83.7
      50 to 99 employees 25,105 3.2 19.4 19.4 15,993 6.7 90.3 90.3
      100 to 249 employees 43,245 5.5 24.9 24.9 12,123 5.0 95.4 95.4
      250 to 499 employees 34,508 4.4 29.2 29.2 4,567 1.9 97.3 97.3
      500 or more employees 559,026 70.8 100.0 100.0 6,521 2.7 100.0 100.0

   Manufacturers 509,008 64.4 64.4 100.0 67,684 28.2 28.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 16,142 2.0 2.0 3.2 11,768 4.9 4.9 17.4
      1 to 19 employees 5,115 0.6 2.7 4.2 21,562 9.0 13.9 49.2
      20 to 49 employees 7,635 1.0 3.7 5.7 13,982 5.8 19.7 69.9
      50 to 99 employees 9,739 1.2 4.9 7.6 8,407 3.5 23.2 82.3
      100 to 249 employees 22,092 2.8 7.7 11.9 6,761 2.8 26.0 92.3
      250 to 499 employees 18,657 2.4 10.0 15.6 2,446 1.0 27.0 95.9
      500 or more employees 429,629 54.4 64.4 100.0 2,758 1.1 28.2 100.0

   Wholesalers 171,494 21.7 21.7 100.0 80,229 33.4 33.4 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 12,444 1.6 1.6 7.3 20,645 8.6 8.6 25.7
      1 to 19 employees 34,331 4.3 5.9 27.3 43,140 17.9 26.5 79.5
      20 to 49 employees 11,862 1.5 7.4 34.2 8,953 3.7 30.3 90.7
      50 to 99 employees 10,249 1.3 8.7 40.2 3,703 1.5 31.8 95.3
      100 to 249 employees 14,484 1.8 10.6 48.6 2,261 0.9 32.7 98.1
      250 to 499 employees 9,969 1.3 11.8 54.4 767 0.3 33.1 99.1
      500 or more employees 78,154 9.9 21.7 100.0 760 0.3 33.4 100.0

   Other companies (4) 106,190 13.4 13.4 100.0 85,276 35.5 35.5 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 14,325 1.8 1.8 13.5 31,489 13.1 13.1 36.9
      1 to 19 employees 16,604 2.1 3.9 29.1 35,054 14.6 27.7 78.0
      20 to 49 employees 6,603 0.8 4.8 35.3 7,460 3.1 30.8 86.8
      50 to 99 employees 5,035 0.6 5.4 40.1 3,862 1.6 32.4 91.3
      100 to 249 employees 6,652 0.8 6.2 46.3 3,084 1.3 33.7 94.9
      250 to 499 employees 5,853 0.7 7.0 51.9 1,347 0.6 34.2 96.5
      500 or more employees 51,119 6.5 13.4 100.0 2,980 1.2 35.5 100.0

   Unclassified companies 3,185 0.4 0.4 100.0 7,187 3.0 3.0 100.0

Multiple location companies 626,584 79.3 79.3 100.0 26,957 11.2 11.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 1,243 0.2 0.2 0.2 538 0.2 0.2 2.0
      1 to 19 employees 3,795 0.5 0.6 0.8 2,650 1.1 1.3 11.8
      20 to 49 employees 5,953 0.8 1.4 1.8 4,299 1.8 3.1 27.8
      50 to 99 employees 9,408 1.2 2.6 3.3 4,446 1.8 5.0 44.3
      100 to 249 employees 26,675 3.4 6.0 7.5 5,863 2.4 7.4 66.0
      250 to 499 employees 26,905 3.4 9.4 11.8 3,295 1.4 8.8 78.2
      500 or more employees 552,605 70.0 79.3 100.0 5,866 2.4 11.2 100.0

   Manufacturers 454,723 57.6 57.6 100.0 10,734 4.5 4.5 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 196 0.0 0.0 0.0 114 0.0 0.0 1.1
      1 to 19 employees 215 0.0 0.1 0.1 367 0.2 0.2 4.5
      20 to 49 employees 796 0.1 0.2 0.3 1,104 0.5 0.7 14.8
      50 to 99 employees 2,759 0.3 0.5 0.9 1,793 0.7 1.4 31.5
      100 to 249 employees 11,510 1.5 2.0 3.4 2,990 1.2 2.6 59.3
      250 to 499 employees 14,262 1.8 3.8 6.5 1,777 0.7 3.4 75.9
      500 or more employees 424,985 53.8 57.6 100.0 2,589 1.1 4.5 100.0

See footnotes at end of exhibit.
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Exhibit 1b
2005 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size - Continued

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling
errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 106,442 13.5 13.5 100.0 7,572 3.2 3.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 213 0.0 0.0 0.2 215 0.1 0.1 2.8
      1 to 19 employees 2,252 0.3 0.3 2.3 1,329 0.6 0.6 20.4
      20 to 49 employees 2,818 0.4 0.7 5.0 1,843 0.8 1.4 44.7
      50 to 99 employees 4,953 0.6 1.3 9.6 1,485 0.6 2.0 64.3
      100 to 249 employees 10,639 1.3 2.6 19.6 1,372 0.6 2.6 82.5
      250 to 499 employees 8,161 1.0 3.7 27.3 617 0.3 2.9 90.6
      500 or more employees 77,406 9.8 13.5 100.0 711 0.3 3.2 100.0

   Other companies (4) 64,993 8.2 8.2 100.0 8,560 3.6 3.6 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 825 0.1 0.1 1.3 200 0.1 0.1 2.3
      1 to 19 employees 1,317 0.2 0.3 3.3 934 0.4 0.5 13.2
      20 to 49 employees 2,174 0.3 0.5 6.6 1,335 0.6 1.0 28.8
      50 to 99 employees 1,622 0.2 0.8 9.1 1,152 0.5 1.5 42.3
      100 to 249 employees 4,509 0.6 1.3 16.1 1,491 0.6 2.1 59.7
      250 to 499 employees 4,454 0.6 1.9 22.9 897 0.4 2.5 70.2
      500 or more employees 50,092 6.3 8.2 100.0 2,551 1.1 3.6 100.0

   Unclassified companies 426 0.1 0.1 100.0 91 0.0 0.0 100.0

Single location companies 163,293 20.7 20.7 100.0 213,419 88.8 88.8 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 44,347 5.6 5.6 27.2 70,205 29.2 29.2 32.9
      1 to 19 employees 52,343 6.6 12.2 59.2 97,359 40.5 69.7 78.5
      20 to 49 employees 20,313 2.6 14.8 71.7 26,121 10.9 80.6 90.8
      50 to 99 employees 15,697 2.0 16.8 81.3 11,547 4.8 85.4 96.2
      100 to 249 employees 16,570 2.1 18.9 91.4 6,260 2.6 88.0 99.1
      250 to 499 employees 7,603 1.0 19.9 96.1 1,272 0.5 88.5 99.7
      500 or more employees 6,421 0.8 20.7 100.0 655 0.3 88.8 100.0

   Manufacturers 54,285 6.9 6.9 100.0 56,950 23.7 23.7 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 15,946 2.0 2.0 29.4 11,654 4.8 4.8 20.5
      1 to 19 employees 4,900 0.6 2.6 38.4 21,195 8.8 13.7 57.7
      20 to 49 employees 6,839 0.9 3.5 51.0 12,878 5.4 19.0 80.3
      50 to 99 employees 6,979 0.9 4.4 63.9 6,614 2.8 21.8 91.9
      100 to 249 employees 10,582 1.3 5.7 83.3 3,771 1.6 23.3 98.5
      250 to 499 employees 4,395 0.6 6.3 91.4 669 0.3 23.6 99.7
      500 or more employees 4,644 0.6 6.9 100.0 169 0.1 23.7 100.0

   Wholesalers 65,052 8.2 8.2 100.0 72,657 30.2 30.2 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 12,231 1.5 1.5 18.8 20,430 8.5 8.5 28.1
      1 to 19 employees 32,080 4.1 5.6 68.1 41,811 17.4 25.9 85.7
      20 to 49 employees 9,044 1.1 6.8 82.0 7,110 3.0 28.9 95.4
      50 to 99 employees 5,296 0.7 7.4 90.2 2,218 0.9 29.8 98.5
      100 to 249 employees 3,845 0.5 7.9 96.1 889 0.4 30.1 99.7
      250 to 499 employees 1,809 0.2 8.1 98.9 150 0.1 30.2 99.9
      500 or more employees 748 0.1 8.2 100.0 49 0.0 30.2 100.0

   Other companies (4) 41,198 5.2 5.2 100.0 76,716 31.9 31.9 100.0
      no. employees unknown (3) 13,500 1.7 1.7 32.8 31,289 13.0 13.0 40.8
      1 to 19 employees 15,287 1.9 3.6 69.9 34,120 14.2 27.2 85.3
      20 to 49 employees 4,429 0.6 4.2 80.6 6,125 2.5 29.8 93.2
      50 to 99 employees 3,413 0.4 4.6 88.9 2,710 1.1 30.9 96.8
      100 to 249 employees 2,143 0.3 4.9 94.1 1,593 0.7 31.5 98.9
      250 to 499 employees 1,399 0.2 5.1 97.5 450 0.2 31.7 99.4
      500 or more employees 1,027 0.1 5.2 100.0 429 0.2 31.9 100.0

   Unclassified companies 2,759 0.3 0.3 100.0 7,096 3.0 3.0 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

% of 
Number of 
Identified 
Exporters

Cum. % of 
Number of 
Identified 
Exporters

(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals, e.g. wholesalers with less than 50 employees account for 
34.2 percent of the total wholesalers known value and 90.7 percent of the total number of all wholesalers.
(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll 
during specified period(s) in 2005.
(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, business 
services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, communication services, etc.
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Exhibit 1c
Percent Difference Between the 2005 and 2006 Results

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling 
and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

All identified companies 789,877 910,465 120,588 15.3 240,376 245,945 5,569 2.3
      no. employees unknown (2) 45,589 63,022 17,433 38.2 70,743 76,115 5,372 7.6
      1 to 19 employees 56,137 61,850 5,713 10.2 100,009 101,254 1,245 1.2
      20 to 49 employees 26,266 30,714 4,448 16.9 30,420 30,178 -242 -0.8
      50 to 99 employees 25,105 27,335 2,229 8.9 15,993 15,524 -469 -2.9
      100 to 249 employees 43,245 44,170 924 2.1 12,123 11,775 -348 -2.9
      250 to 499 employees 34,508 35,908 1,400 4.1 4,567 4,441 -126 -2.8
      500 or more employees 559,026 647,466 88,440 15.8 6,521 6,658 137 2.1

   Manufacturers 509,008 578,475 69,467 13.6 67,684 67,757 73 0.1
      no. employees unknown (2) 16,142 22,192 6,050 37.5 11,768 12,869 1,101 9.4
      1 to 19 employees 5,115 5,817 702 13.7 21,562 21,696 134 0.6
      20 to 49 employees 7,635 8,300 665 8.7 13,982 13,661 -321 -2.3
      50 to 99 employees 9,739 10,519 781 8.0 8,407 8,073 -334 -4.0
      100 to 249 employees 22,092 23,010 917 4.2 6,761 6,349 -412 -6.1
      250 to 499 employees 18,657 20,744 2,087 11.2 2,446 2,344 -102 -4.2
      500 or more employees 429,629 487,893 58,265 13.6 2,758 2,765 7 0.3

   Wholesalers 171,494 203,094 31,600 18.4 80,229 82,323 2,094 2.6
      no. employees unknown (2) 12,444 19,984 7,540 60.6 20,645 21,995 1,350 6.5
      1 to 19 employees 34,331 38,967 4,636 13.5 43,140 43,948 808 1.9
      20 to 49 employees 11,862 13,506 1,644 13.9 8,953 8,951 -2 0.0
      50 to 99 employees 10,249 12,285 2,036 19.9 3,703 3,656 -47 -1.3
      100 to 249 employees 14,484 14,803 319 2.2 2,261 2,248 -13 -0.6
      250 to 499 employees 9,969 9,249 -720 -7.2 767 752 -15 -2.0
      500 or more employees 78,154 94,299 16,146 20.7 760 773 13 1.7

   Other companies (3) 106,190 122,897 16,707 15.7 85,276 88,669 3,393 4.0
      no. employees unknown (2) 14,325 17,252 2,926 20.4 31,489 34,408 2,919 9.3
      1 to 19 employees 16,604 16,533 -71 -0.4 35,054 35,434 380 1.1
      20 to 49 employees 6,603 8,781 2,178 33.0 7,460 7,534 74 1.0
      50 to 99 employees 5,035 4,247 -788 -15.6 3,862 3,768 -94 -2.4
      100 to 249 employees 6,652 5,909 -744 -11.2 3,084 3,138 54 1.8
      250 to 499 employees 5,853 5,736 -117 -2.0 1,347 1,322 -25 -1.9
      500 or more employees 51,119 64,440 13,322 26.1 2,980 3,065 85 2.9

   Unclassified companies 3,185 5,999 2,814 88.4 7,187 7,196 9 0.1
Multiple location companies 626,584 716,094 89,510 14.3 26,957 24,596 -2,361 -8.8
      no. employees unknown (2) 1,243 886 -357 -28.7 538 334 -204 -37.9
      1 to 19 employees 3,795 3,557 -238 -6.3 2,650 2,138 -512 -19.3
      20 to 49 employees 5,953 7,104 1,151 19.3 4,299 3,608 -691 -16.1
      50 to 99 employees 9,408 10,700 1,291 13.7 4,446 3,934 -512 -11.5
      100 to 249 employees 26,675 26,666 -9 0.0 5,863 5,480 -383 -6.5
      250 to 499 employees 26,905 27,508 603 2.2 3,295 3,150 -145 -4.4
      500 or more employees 552,605 639,674 87,069 15.8 5,866 5,952 86 1.5

   Manufacturers 454,723 513,554 58,831 12.9 10,734 9,464 -1,270 -11.8
      no. employees unknown (2) 196 106 -90 -45.8 114 59 -55 -48.2
      1 to 19 employees 215 133 -82 -38.1 367 279 -88 -24.0
      20 to 49 employees 796 602 -194 -24.4 1,104 851 -253 -22.9
      50 to 99 employees 2,759 3,026 267 9.7 1,793 1,462 -331 -18.5
      100 to 249 employees 11,510 11,724 214 1.9 2,990 2,594 -396 -13.2
      250 to 499 employees 14,262 15,607 1,344 9.4 1,777 1,653 -124 -7.0
      500 or more employees 424,985 482,357 57,372 13.5 2,589 2,566 -23 -0.9

See footnotes at end of exhibit.
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Exhibit 1c
Percent Difference Between the 2005 and 2006 Results - Continued

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling errors
and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding

Multiple location companies
   Wholesalers 106,442 123,493 17,051 16.0 7,572 6,911 -661 -8.7
      no. employees unknown (2) 213 185 -29 -13.4 215 134 -81 -37.7
      1 to 19 employees 2,252 2,051 -201 -8.9 1,329 1,066 -263 -19.8
      20 to 49 employees 2,818 3,014 196 6.9 1,843 1,612 -231 -12.5
      50 to 99 employees 4,953 6,110 1,156 23.3 1,485 1,404 -81 -5.5
      100 to 249 employees 10,639 11,219 579 5.4 1,372 1,379 7 0.5
      250 to 499 employees 8,161 7,823 -338 -4.1 617 589 -28 -4.5
      500 or more employees 77,406 93,093 15,687 20.3 711 727 16 2.3

   Other companies (3) 64,993 76,588 11,595 17.8 8,560 8,044 -516 -6.0
      no. employees unknown (2) 825 504 -322 -39.0 200 129 -71 -35.5
      1 to 19 employees 1,317 869 -448 -34.0 934 778 -156 -16.7
      20 to 49 employees 2,174 3,361 1,188 54.6 1,335 1,118 -217 -16.3
      50 to 99 employees 1,622 1,281 -341 -21.0 1,152 1,045 -107 -9.3
      100 to 249 employees 4,509 3,280 -1,229 -27.3 1,491 1,470 -21 -1.4
      250 to 499 employees 4,454 3,900 -554 -12.4 897 892 -5 -0.6
      500 or more employees 50,092 63,392 13,300 26.6 2,551 2,612 61 2.4

   Unclassified companies 426 2,460 2,033 477.0 91 177 86 94.5

Single location companies 163,293 194,371 31,078 19.0 213,419 221,349 7,930 3.7
      no. employees unknown (2) 44,347 62,137 17,790 40.1 70,205 75,781 5,576 7.9
      1 to 19 employees 52,343 58,294 5,951 11.4 97,359 99,116 1,757 1.8
      20 to 49 employees 20,313 23,610 3,297 16.2 26,121 26,570 449 1.7
      50 to 99 employees 15,697 16,635 938 6.0 11,547 11,590 43 0.4
      100 to 249 employees 16,570 17,503 933 5.6 6,260 6,295 35 0.6
      250 to 499 employees 7,603 8,400 797 10.5 1,272 1,291 19 1.5
      500 or more employees 6,421 7,792 1,371 21.4 655 706 51 7.8

   Manufacturers 54,285 64,921 10,636 19.6 56,950 58,293 1,343 2.4
      no. employees unknown (2) 15,946 22,085 6,140 38.5 11,654 12,810 1,156 9.9
      1 to 19 employees 4,900 5,684 784 16.0 21,195 21,417 222 1.0
      20 to 49 employees 6,839 7,698 859 12.6 12,878 12,810 -68 -0.5
      50 to 99 employees 6,979 7,493 514 7.4 6,614 6,611 -3 0.0
      100 to 249 employees 10,582 11,286 704 6.6 3,771 3,755 -16 -0.4
      250 to 499 employees 4,395 5,138 743 16.9 669 691 22 3.3
      500 or more employees 4,644 5,537 893 19.2 169 199 30 17.8

   Wholesalers 65,052 79,601 14,549 22.4 72,657 75,412 2,755 3.8
      no. employees unknown (2) 12,231 19,800 7,569 61.9 20,430 21,861 1,431 7.0
      1 to 19 employees 32,080 36,916 4,836 15.1 41,811 42,882 1,071 2.6
      20 to 49 employees 9,044 10,492 1,448 16.0 7,110 7,339 229 3.2
      50 to 99 employees 5,296 6,175 880 16.6 2,218 2,252 34 1.5
      100 to 249 employees 3,845 3,585 -260 -6.8 889 869 -20 -2.2
      250 to 499 employees 1,809 1,426 -382 -21.1 150 163 13 8.7
      500 or more employees 748 1,207 459 61.3 49 46 -3 -6.1

   Other companies (3) 41,198 46,310 5,112 12.4 76,716 80,625 3,909 5.1
      no. employees unknown (2) 13,500 16,748 3,248 24.1 31,289 34,279 2,990 9.6
      1 to 19 employees 15,287 15,664 377 2.5 34,120 34,656 536 1.6
      20 to 49 employees 4,429 5,420 990 22.4 6,125 6,416 291 4.8
      50 to 99 employees 3,413 2,966 -447 -13.1 2,710 2,723 13 0.5
      100 to 249 employees 2,143 2,628 486 22.7 1,593 1,668 75 4.7
      250 to 499 employees 1,399 1,836 437 31.2 450 430 -20 -4.4
      500 or more employees 1,027 1,048 22 2.1 429 453 24 5.6

   Unclassified companies 2,759 3,539 780 28.3 7,096 7,019 -77 -1.1

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.
(2) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their 
payroll during specified period(s) in 2005 or 2006.
(3) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, 
business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, communication 
services, etc.
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Exhibit 2a
Top Companies' Share of the 2006 Export Market

by Company Type

Note:  This exhibit is compiled using data from export trade documents and the Business Register.  For information on
nonsampling errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding.

  
All identified companies 245,945 910,465 100.0 100.0 2.3 15.3
  Top 4 companies 4 85,552 9.4 9.4 -  26.1
  Top 8 companies 8 121,838 13.4 13.4 -  23.6
  Top 20 companies 20 189,109 20.8 20.8 -  20.4
  Top 50 companies 50 278,346 30.6 30.6 -  17.9
  Top 100 companies 100 258,596 39.5 39.5 -  18.2
  Top 250 companies 250 475,954 52.3 52.3 -  17.2
  Top 500 companies 500 562,218 61.8 61.8 -  16.5
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 452,434 70.6 70.6 -  16.4
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 714,657 78.5 78.5 -  16.2

Manufacturers 67,757 578,475 63.5 100.0 0.5 13.7
  Top 4 companies 4 85,552 9.4 14.8 -  26.1
  Top 8 companies 8 119,431 13.1 20.6 -  21.1
  Top 20 companies 20 176,149 19.3 30.5 -  15.1
  Top 50 companies 50 250,800 27.5 43.4 -  15.4
  Top 100 companies 100 314,692 34.6 54.4 -  15.7
  Top 250 companies 250 391,230 43.0 67.6 -  14.7
  Top 500 companies 500 443,061 48.7 76.6 -  14.3
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 486,964 53.5 84.2 -  14.4
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 521,028 57.2 90.1 -  14.3

Wholesalers 82,323 203,094 22.3 100.0 3.0 18.5
  Top 4 companies 4 27,679 3.0 13.6 -  55.1
  Top 8 companies 8 40,045 4.4 19.7 -  41.9
  Top 20 companies 20 57,027 6.3 28.1 -  25.9
  Top 50 companies 50 77,422 8.5 38.1 -  22.0
  Top 100 companies 100 96,659 10.6 47.6 -  22.5
  Top 250 companies 250 120,138 13.2 59.2 -  21.7
  Top 500 companies 500 136,414 15.0 67.2 -  20.9
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 151,329 16.6 74.5 -  19.9
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 96,072 18.2 81.4 -  19.4

Other companies (3) 88,669 122,897 13.5 100.0 4.7 15.9
  Top 4 companies 4 10,431 1.1 8.5 -  17.5
  Top 8 companies 8 17,173 1.9 14.0 -  22.0
  Top 20 companies 20 30,012 3.3 24.4 -  26.7
  Top 50 companies 50 45,803 5.0 37.3 -  21.9
  Top 100 companies 100 58,582 6.4 47.7 -  21.1
  Top 250 companies 250 75,384 8.3 61.3 -  18.6
  Top 500 companies 500 53,369 9.6 71.0 -  17.0
  Top 1000 companies 1,000 96,875 10.6 78.8 -  16.0
  Top 2000 companies 2,000 105,123 11.5 85.5 -  15.8

Unclassified companies 7,196 5,999 0.7 100.0 -14.6 59.9

     
(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.
(2) Percent of company type value is computed relative to the sector’s total value, e.g. the top 4 wholesalers account for 13.6 
percent of the total value for all wholesalers.
(3) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service 
firms, business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, 
communication services, etc.
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Exhibit 2b
Top Companies' Share of the 2005 Export Market

by Company Type

nonsampling errors and other data limitations, see the Technical Documentation.

  

All identified companies 240,376 789,877 100.0 100.0
  Top 4 companies 4 67,842 8.6 8.6
  Top 8 companies 8 98,583 12.5 12.5
  Top 20 companies 20 157,017 19.9 19.9
  Top 50 companies 50 236,069 29.9 29.9
  Top 100 companies 100 304,469 38.5 38.5
  Top 250 companies 250 406,100 51.4 51.4
